included in full in the prior period but are included in the organic movement calculation from the anniversary of
the acquisition date in the current period. The acquisition column also eliminates the impact of transaction
costs that have been charged to operating profit in the current or prior period in respect of acquisitions that in
management assessment are expected to complete.

(4) As reported in note 2 on page 23, Diageo announced changes to its reporting regional structure. From 1 July 2011

two autonomous regions, Diageo Latin America and Caribbean and Diageo Africa, replaced the International
region. The Global Travel and duty free operations are now reported within the five geographical regions in which
the external sales take place. The Middle East business has become part of Asia Pacific. In addition, for the six
months ended 31 December 2011, changes have been made to the allocation of specific corporate items better
reflecting the geographic segments for which they are in respect of. Figures for the six months ended 31
December 2010 have been restated as follows:

Volume

As previously
reported

units million

Analysis of
International
units million

Restated

units million
North America 28.0 0.3  28.3
Europe 21.5 1.0  22.5
International 22.7  (22.7) -
Africa - 11.7   11.7
Latin America and Caribbean - 8.3   8.3
Asia Pacific   6.8   1.4   8.2

 79.0   -   79.0

36

Sales

As previously
reported
£ million

Analysis of
International

£ million

Restated
£ million

North America 2,094 20  2,114
Europe 2,312 45  2,357
International 1,773 (1,773) -
Africa  - 907   907
Latin America and Caribbean  - 708   708
Asia Pacific  915 93   1,008
Corporate   38   -   38

 7,132   -   7,132

Net sales

As previously
reported
£ million

Analysis of
International

£ million

Restated
£ million

North America 1,807 20  1,827
Europe 1,444 45  1,489
International 1,415  (1,415) -
Africa  - 689   689
Latin America and Caribbean  - 568   568
Asia Pacific  616 93   709
Corporate   38   -   38

 5,320   -   5,320

Marketing spend

As previously
reported
£ million

Analysis of
International

£ million

Restated
£ million

North America 268 2  270
Europe 225 5  230
International 177 (177) -
Africa  - 73   73
Latin America and Caribbean  - 84   84
Asia Pacific   143   13   156

 813   -   813

Operating profit before
exceptional
items

As previously
reported
£ million

Analysis of
International

£ million

Corporate
costs

£ million

Restated
£ million

North America 723  9  3  735
Europe 471  15  (2) 484
International 468  (468) -  -
Africa -  174  2  176
Latin America and Caribbean -  227   (9) 218
Asia Pacific 129  43  (2) 170
Corporate   (64)   -   8   (56)

1,727   -   -  1,727

2. Free cash flow

Free cash flow is a non-GAAP measure that comprises the net cash flow from operating activities aggregated with the
net purchase and disposal of investments, property, plant and equipment and computer software that form part of net
cash flow from investing activities. The group‟s management believes the measure assists users of the financial
statements in understanding the group‟s cash generating performance as it comprises items which arise from the
running of the ongoing business.